
ROCKSTAR™ 10-PORT USB CHARGING STATION

Information
CE Declaration of Conformity

We, Belkin International, Inc., declare under our sole responsibility that the product to which this declaration relates, is in 
conformity with EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU Energy Directive 2005/32/EC & 2009/125/EC 
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU (Recast). 

We further declare that the product meets the essential requirement of the above Directives. The limits contained in 
these articles are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will 
not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of 
the following measures:

	 - Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

	 - Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

	 - Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

	 - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate this equipment.

A copy of the European Union CE marking “Declaration of Conformity” may be obtained at the website: www.belkin.com/doc

For information on product disposal, please refer to www.belkin.com/environmental

Do not attempt to service or disassemble. If you experience problems with the device, discontinue use, unplug the device from 
the wall outlet, and contact Belkin for assistance.

Additional Product Warranty Information

This warranty is provided to you by Belkin International, Inc. (“Belkin”)

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING YOUR CONSUMER RIGHTS

The benefits we give in this manufacturer’s warranty are additional to, and do not detract from, any rights and remedies that 
you may have under local consumer protection laws. This manufacturer’s warranty is governed by the laws of the country 
in which you purchased your Belkin product. In many countries, consumers have statutory rights under local consumer 
laws. Those consumer rights may differ between countries, states and provinces, and often cannot be excluded. This 
manufacturer’s warranty is not intended to:

	 • change or exclude any statutory consumer rights that cannot be lawfully changed or excluded; or.

	 • �limit or exclude any right you have against the person who sold the Belkin product to you if that person has breached 
their sales contract with you.

A. SCOPE OF MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY

(i) Express warranty – warranty periods and remedies

Belkin warrants the hardware in this Belkin product against defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for the 
Hardware Warranty Period. The Hardware Warranty Period begins on the date of purchase by the original end-user purchaser 
and lasts for the period specified:

	 • Twenty-Four (24) months for new product

	 • Twelve (12) months for refurbished product in Europe, the Middle East and Africa

	 • Ninety (90) days for refurbished product in Latin America

If you make an eligible hardware claim under this manufacturer’s warranty, Belkin will honor this warranty by doing one of the 
following (at its option):

	 a) repairing the product with new or refurbished parts,

	 b) replacing the product with a reasonably available equivalent new or refurbished Belkin product,

	 c) refunding the actual purchase price of the product less any rebates and discounts, or,

	 d) paying the cost of repair of the product.

Any repaired or replacement products are warranted for the remainder of the original Hardware Warranty Period or 30 days, 
whichever is longer. All products and parts that are replaced become the property of Belkin.

No Belkin employee, agent or reseller can make any verbal or written modification, extension or addition to this 
manufacturer’s warranty.

Note 1 : Be aware that goods presented for repair may be replaced by refurbished goods of the same type rather than the 
defective goods being repaired. Alternatively, refurbished parts may be used in the repair.

Note 2 : The rights and remedies outlined above are the only rights and remedies available under this manufacturer’s 
warranty. However, a defect which gives rise to a claim under this manufacturer’s warranty may also give rise to rights under 
local laws, and different or additional remedies may be available under those laws. Further, rights and remedies may be 
available under local laws even for defects, goods or services that are not covered by this manufacturer’s warranty at all.

(ii) Express warranties NOT given

Belkin does not give any express warranty:

	 a) in relation to services provided by Belkin with the product, except for the limited warranties given in section A(i);

	 b) in relation to any third-party service offerings which may be included in, or bundled with, the product;

	 c) that the operation of the product, software or services will be uninterrupted or error free;

	 d) �that the product or services, or any equipment, system or network on which the product, software or services are used 
will be free of vulnerability to intrusion or attack; or

	 e) �as to the continued availability of a third party’s service, which this product’s use or operation may require

Note : Although these warranties are not expressly given by Belkin, they may be implied or otherwise given under local laws.

(iii) Circumstances in which this manufacturer’s warranty does not apply

This manufacturer’s warranty does not apply if:

	 a) the product assembly seal has been removed or damaged,

	 b) the product has been altered or modified, except by Belkin,

	 c) the product damage was caused by use with non-Belkin products,

	 d) �the product has not been installed, operated, repaired, or maintained in accordance with instructions supplied by Belkin,

	 e) �the product has been subjected to abnormal physical or electrical stress, misuse, negligence, or accident,

	 f) �the serial number on the product has been altered, defaced, or removed, or

	 g) �the product is supplied or licensed for beta, evaluation, testing or demonstration purposes for which Belkin does not 
charge a purchase price or license fee.

Note : Although this manufacturer’s warranty does not apply in the above circumstances, you may still have rights and remedies 
under local laws.

B. OBTAINING SERVICE UNDER THIS MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY

If you have a question about your product or experience a problem with it, please go to http://www.belkin.com/support where 
you will find a variety of online support tools and information to assist you with your product. If the product proves defective 
during the Warranty Period, then return the product to the location designated by Belkin Technical Support. The telephone 
number for Belkin Technical Support in your area can be found by clicking the “Contact Us” link on the home page of http://
www.belkin.com

Have your product serial number and proof of purchase on hand when calling or lodging a warranty claim. A DATED PROOF OF 
ORIGINAL PURCHASE IS REQUIRED TO PROCESS WARRANTY CLAIMS. If you are requested to return your product by post, 
you will be given a Return Materials Authorization (RMA) number. You are responsible for properly packaging and shipping your 
product at your own cost and risk, and you are responsible for all shipping and handling charges, in addition to any applicable 
customs duties, VAT or other associated taxes or charges when returning your product. You must include the RMA number 
and a copy of your dated proof of original purchase when returning your product. Products received without an RMA number 
and dated proof of original purchase will be rejected. Do not include any other items with the product you are returning. If you 
purchased your product within the European Union, Norway, or Switzerland, you must return such product to Belkin’s designated 
central exchange center within the European Union. Please speak to Belkin Technical Support as directed above for more details.

Defective product covered by this manufacturer’s warranty will be repaired or replaced and returned to you without charge. 
Belkin does not ship replacement products to locations outside the country from which the original product was purchased. 
Repairs or replacements not covered under this manufacturer’s warranty or your statutory consumer rights will be subject to 
charge at Belkin’s then-current rates.

C. OTHER TECHNICAL SUPPORT

This manufacturer’s warranty is neither a service nor a support contract. Information about Belkin’s current technical support 
offerings and policies (including any fees for support services) can be found at http://www.belkin.com/support. Telephone 
support may not be available where you live.

D. GENERAL EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

In some jurisdictions and circumstances, it is possible for a manufacturer to change or exclude warranties, conditions or 
guarantees implied or imposed by law, and to otherwise limit its liability to consumers. In those jurisdictions where it can 
lawfully do so, and to the full extent that it is allowed by law to do so, Belkin:

	 • �limits all implied warranties and conditions of merchantability, acceptability, satisfactory quality or fitness for a particular 
purpose to the duration of the relevant Warranty Period;

	 • �excludes all other express or implied conditions, representations and warranties, including any implied warranty of non-
infringement;

	 • excludes all liability for the loss of, or damage to, data caused by use of a Belkin product, or its repair;

	 • excludes any liability it may have to you for:

		  a) loss of revenue or profit,

		  b) loss of the ability to use any third-party products, software or services, and

		  c) �any indirect, consequential, special, incidental or punitive loss or damages, which arises under any law (including the 
law of negligence) and relates to your use, or inability to use a Belkin product or software, or any related services. This 
exclusion applies even if Belkin has been advised of the possibility of such damages and even if any warranty or remedy 
provided under this manufacturer’s warranty fails of its essential purpose; and

	 • limits its monetary liability to you, under any law, to the price that you paid for the Belkin product.

If you live in the European Union, references in this Section to “special, indirect, consequential or incidental losses shall mean 
any losses which (i) were not reasonably foreseeable by both parties, and/or (ii) were known to you but not to us and/or 
(iii) were reasonably foreseeable by both parties but could have been prevented by you such as, for example (but without 
limitation), losses caused by viruses, Trojans or other malicious programs, or loss of or damage to your data.

Precautions and warnings on the use of mobile phone chargers for end users.

Please read all instructions carefully before installation and use, and retain these instructions for future reference.

	 1. �Connect this charging device in a socket outlet that is close by and is easy to disconnect from the source. Avoid charging 
near sources of heat or humidity.

	 2. To disconnect, pull plug from AC socket. Do not pull the cord to remove it from the AC socket.

	 3. Keep the device away from wet or damp locations. Use indoors only.

	 4. �Keep this device out of reach of children to prevent them from playing with it.

	 5. �Unplug this device from AC socket when unused for a long period of time.

	 6. �Do not use this device if visible defects are observed in the device or its cord. Contact Belkin for assistance.

Additional electrical safety precautions for properly trained electrical technicians.

PLEASE READ THE WHOLE INFORMATION PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY OPERATION.

	 1. �Do not obstruct the device from proper ventilation when in operation.

	 2. Prevent accumulation of dust into the port of the device.

	 3. Avoid contacts with energized electrical circuits.

	 4. �Minimize the use of electrical equipment in cold rooms or other areas where condensation is likely. If equipment must be 
used in such areas, mount the equipment on a wall or vertical panel.

	 5. �If water or a chemical is spilled onto equipment, shut off power at the main switch or circuit breaker and unplug the 
equipment.

	 6. �Never handle electrical equipment when hands, feet, or body are wet or perspiring, or when standing on a wet floor.

	 7. �Do not store highly flammable liquids near electrical equipment.

ENGLISH - ADDITIONAL DETAILS FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT AND WARRANTY CLAIMS

FRANÇAIS - INFORMATIONS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES RELATIVES À L’ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE ET AU SERVICE DE GARANTIE

ESPAÑOL - DETALLES ADICIONALES SOBRE EL SERVICIO TÉCNICO Y RECLAMACIONES DE LA GARANTÍA

DEUTSCH - ZUSÄTZLICHE INFORMATIONEN FÜR DEN TECHNISCHEN SUPPORT UND DIE GELTENDMACHUNG VON 
GARANTIEANSPRÜCHEN

ITALIANO - DETTAGLI AGGIUNTIVI PER ASSISTENZA TECNICA E RECLAMI IN GARANZIA

PORTUGUÊS - DETALHES ADICIONAIS PARA SUPORTE TÉCNICO E REIVINDICAÇÕES DE GARANTIA

POLSKI - DODATKOWE INFORMACJE NA TEMAT POMOCY TECHNICZNEJ I ROSZCZEŃ GWARANCYJNYCH

SVENSKA - YTTERLIGARE INFORMATION GÄLLANDE TEKNISK SUPPORT OCH GARANTIANSPRÅK

NEDERLANDS - AANVULLENDE INFORMATIE BETREFFENDE TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEUNING EN GARANTIE

MAGYAR - TOVÁBBI INFORMÁCIÓK A MŰSZAKI TÁMOGATÁSHOZ ÉS GARANCIÁLIS IGÉNYEKHEZ

SRPSKI - DODATNE INFORMACIJE U VEZI SA TEHNIČKOM PODRŠKOM I GARANTNE ZAHTEVE

EΛΛΗΝΙΚA - ΕΠΙΠΡΟΣΘΕΤΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΗ ΥΠΟΣΤΗΡΙΞΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΞΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ

ČESKY - DALŠÍ ÚDAJE PRO TECHNICKOU PODPORU A ZÁRUČNÍ REKLAMACE

Belkin International, Inc. Los Angeles, CA 90094, USA 
Belkin Ltd, Express Business Park, Shipton Way, 
Rushden NN10 6GL, United Kingdom 
Belkin BV. Schiphol-Rijk, the Netherlands 
Belkin Ltd. Tuggerah, Australia

Belkin Tech Support: www.belkin.com/support

Designed in California. Assembled in China. 
belkin.com

Informations
Déclaration de conformité CE

Belkin International, Inc., déclare sous sa propre et unique responsabilité que le produit auquel se réfère la présente déclaration, 
est conforme à directive relative à la compatibilité électromagnétique 2014/30/UE, à la directive sur les appareils basse tension 
2014/35/UE, aux directives sur l’efficacité énergétique 2005/32/CE et 2009/125/CE, et à la directive RoHS 2011/65/UE (refonte).

En outre, nous déclarons que le produit répond aux exigences essentielles des directives susmentionnées. Ces limites sont 
destinées à assurer une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives lorsque l’équipement est utilisé dans un 
environnement résidentiel. L’appareil génère, utilise et peut irradier une énergie de fréquence radio. S’il n’est pas installé 
et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Toutefois, il 
n’est nullement garanti que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans certaines installations. Si cet équipement cause des 
interférences nuisibles sur le plan de la réception radio ou de la télévision, pouvant être identifiées en mettant l’appareil sous 
et hors tension, l’utilisateur est invité à tester et à corriger l’interférence en prenant une des mesures suivantes :

	 - �Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.

	 - �Augmenter la distance entre l’appareil et le récepteur.

	 - �Connecter l’appareil à une prise située sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est connecté.

	 - �Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV pour obtenir de l’aide.

Attention : Toute modification, de quelque nature que ce soit, non acceptée expressément par l’autorité en charge du respect 
de sa conformité aux normes en vigueur risquerait de vous retirer le droit d’utiliser l’appareil.

Une copie de la déclaration de conformité au label CE de l’Union européenne est disponible sur : www.belkin.com/doc

Pour en savoir plus sur les méthodes d’élimination de ce produit, rendez-vous sur le site www.belkin.com/environmental

N’essayez pas de désassembler le produit ou de le réparer vous-même. En cas de problème avec l’appareil, cessez son 
utilisation, débranchez-le de la prise murale et communiquez avec Belkin pour obtenir de l’aide.

Mesures de précaution et avertissements sur l’utilisation des chargeurs de téléphones portables à l’attention des 
utilisateurs finaux.

Veuillez lire les instructions attentivement avant d’installer et d’utiliser le produit. Conservez ces instructions pour une 
consultation ultérieure.

	 1. �Branchez ce chargeur sur la prise électrique (ou multiprise) la plus proche. Évitez d’utiliser ce chargeur près d’une source 
de chaleur ou d’humidité.

	 2. �Pour le débrancher, retirez l’appareil de la prise électrique. Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d’alimentation pour débrancher 
l’appareil de la prise de courant.

	 3. Éloignez l’appareil des zones humides ou mouillées. Usage en intérieur uniquement.

	 4. Veuillez garder l’appareil hors de portée des enfants afin d’éviter qu’ils ne jouent avec.

	 5. Débranchez l’appareil si ce dernier reste inutilisé pendant une longue période de temps.

	 6. �N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous observez des défauts sur l’appareil ou sur son cordon d’alimentation. Veuillez contacter 
Belkin si vous souhaitez obtenir de l’aide.

Mesures de précaution supplémentaires à l’attention des électriciens.

VEUILLEZ LIRE LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES AVANT D’EFFECTUER UNE MANIPULATION QUELCONQUE.

	 1. Ne recouvrez pas l’appareil pendant son utilisation. Vous risquez d’endommager son système de ventilation.

	 2. Évitez l’accumulation de poussière à l’intérieur du port de l’appareil.

	 3. Évitez tout contact avec les circuits électriques alimentés.

	 4. �Évitez si possible l’utilisation d’appareils électriques dans les pièces froides (ou toute autre pièce / zone avec risque de 
condensation). En cas d’utilisation dans ce type de pièce, veuillez installer l’appareil sur un mur ou un panneau vertical.

	 5. �Si de l’eau ou un produit chimique est renversé sur l’appareil, coupez le courant au niveau de l’interrupteur ou du 
disjoncteur avant de le débrancher.

	 6. �Ne manipulez jamais un appareil électrique lorsque vos mains, vos pieds ou votre corps sont mouillés, ou lorsque vous 
vous trouvez sur un sol trempé.

	 7. �Ne stockez pas de liquides inflammables près de l’appareil électrique.

Información
Declaración de conformidad CE 

Nosotros, Belkin International, Inc., declaramos bajo nuestra sola responsabilidad que el producto al que hace referencia la 
presente declaración, está en conformidad con la Directiva EMC 2014/30/UE, la Directiva de bajo voltaje 2014/35/UE, Directiva 
de energía 2005/32/CE y 2009/125/CE y la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE (revisada).

Declaramos además que el producto cumple con los requerimientos básicos de dichas directivas mencionadas aquí arriba. Estos 
límites se han establecido con el fin de proporcionar una protección suficiente contra interferencias nocivas en una instalación 
de tipo residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se usa siguiendo las 
instrucciones, puede causar interferencias nocivas a las comunicaciones de radio. De todos modos, no existen garantías de que las 
interferencias no ocurrirán en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo provoca interferencias nocivas en la recepción de radio y 
televisión, las cuales se pueden determinar encendiendo y apagando seguidamente el dispositivo, el propio usuario puede intentar 
corregir dichas interferencias siguiendo alguno de los siguientes consejos:

	 - �Reorientar o colocar en otro lugar la antena de recepción.

	 - �Incrementar la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

	 - �Conectar el equipo a la toma de un circuito distinto de aquel al que está conectado el receptor.

	 - �Solicitar la ayuda del vendedor o de un técnico experto en radio/televisión.

Precaución: Todos los cambios o modificaciones que no hayan sido expresamente aprobados por la parte responsable del 
cumplimiento, podrían invalidar la autoridad del usuario para manejar el equipo.

Puedes obtener una copia de la «Declaración de conformidad» del marcado CE de la Unión Europea en el sitio web:  
www.belkin.com/doc

Para más información sobre el desecho del producto consulta www.belkin.com/environmental

No intente reparar el dispositivo ni desmontarlo. Si experimenta problemas con el dispositivo, deje de usarlo, desenchufelo de 
la red eléctrica y póngase en contacto con Belkin para que le asistan.

Precauciones y advertencias para el usuario final sobre el uso de cargadores de teléfonos móviles:

Por favor, lee detenidamente todas las instrucciones antes de la instalación y uso y guárdalas para referencia futura.

	 1. �Conecta este dispositivo de carga en un enchufe cercano y en el que la desconexión sea fácil. Evita realizar la cargar cerca 
de fuentes de calor o humedad

	 2. �Para realizar la desconexión retira el enchufe del tomacorriente CA. No tires del cable para sacar el cargador del 
tomacorriente CA.

	 3. Mantén el dispositivo lejos de ubicaciones mojadas o con humedad. Usar solo en interiores.

	 4. Mantén el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños para prevenir que jueguen con él.

	 5. Desenchufa este dispositivo de la toma CA si no se va a utilizar por largos periodos de tiempo.

	 6. �No uses este dispositivo si presenta defectos visibles en él o en el cable. Contacta con Belkin para obtener más asistencia 
técnica.

Precauciones adicionales de seguridad eléctrica para técnicos electricistas cualificados:

POR FAVOR, LEE TODA LA INFORMACIÓN ANTES DE USAR EL DISPOSITIVO DE CUALQUIER MANERA.

	 1. �Cuando el dispositivo esté en funcionamiento asegúrate de que este cuenta con una ventilación adecuada y sin 
obstrucciones.

	 2. Evita que se acumule el polvo en el puerto o puertos del dispositivo.

	 3. Evita el contacto con circuitos eléctricos activados.

	 4. �Minimiza el uso de equipos eléctricos en habitaciones con bajas temperaturas u otras áreas donde se pueda producir 
condensación. Si aún así es necesario usar el equipo en dichas áreas instala el equipo en la pared o en un panel vertical.

	 5. �Si se salpica al equipo con agua o un elemento químico corta el suministro eléctrico en el panel central o disyuntor y 
desenchufa el equipo.

	 6. �Nunca operes un equipo eléctrico si tienes las manos, los pies u otra parte del cuerpo mojada, estás sudando o de pie sobre 
un suelo mojado.

	 7. �No guardes líquidos altamente inflamables junto a equipos eléctricos.

Informationen
CE-Konformitätserklärung

Wir, Belkin International, Inc., erklären hiermit in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt, auf das sich diese Erklärung 
bezieht, in Einklang mit der EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU, den Energierichtlinien 
2005/32/EG und 2009/125/EG sowie der RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU (Neufassung) steht.

Des Weiteren erklären wir, dass das Produkt den grundlegenden Anforderungen der oben genannten Richtlinien entspricht. 
Die Grenzwerte in diesen Artikeln sollen einen angemessenen Schutz vor schädlichen Störungen im Wohnbereich 
sicherstellen. Durch dieses Gerät wird hochfrequente Energie erzeugt, genutzt und unter Umständen abgestrahlt, und es 
kann daher bei nicht vorschriftsmäßiger Installation und Nutzung Funkstörungen verursachen. Eine Garantie dafür, dass 
entsprechende Störungen am konkreten Installationsort ausgeschlossen sind, kann nicht abgegeben werden. Verursacht das 
Gerät Störungen des Radio- oder Fernsehempfangs (was sich durch Ein- und Ausschalten des Geräts feststellen lässt), so 
können Sie versuchen, die Störung auf folgende Weise zu beseitigen:

	 - Andere Ausrichtung der Empfangsantenne oder Standortänderung.

	 - Vergrößern des Abstands zwischen Gerät und Empfänger.

	 - Anschluss des Geräts an eine Steckdose in einem anderen Stromkreis als dem des Empfängers.

	 - Hinzuziehen des Händlers oder eines erfahrenen Rundfunk- und Fernsehtechnikers.

Achtung: Veränderungen oder andere Eingriffe, die ohne ausdrückliche Genehmigung des für die Störsicherheit zuständigen 
Herstellers vorgenommen wurden, können die Berechtigung des Benutzers zum Betrieb des Geräts außer Kraft setzen.

Auf folgender Website finden Sie die Konformitätserklärung zur CE-Kennzeichnung der Europäischen Union:  
www.belkin.com/doc

Informationen zur Entsorgung von Produkten finden Sie unter www.belkin.com/environmental

Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren oder auseinanderzunehmen. Sollten Probleme mit dem Gerät auftreten, 
verwenden Sie es nicht weiter und stecken Sie es an der Steckdose aus. Nehmen Sie dann Kontakt mit Belkin auf, um 
Unterstützung zu erhalten.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnhinweise zur Verwendung von Handyladegeräten für Endbenutzer.

Bitte lesen Sie sich vor der Installation und dem Gebrauch alle Anweisungen genau durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf.

	 1. �Schließen Sie dieses Ladegerät an eine Steckdose in der Nähe an, aus der Sie den Stecker leicht herausziehen können. 
Vermeiden Sie das Aufladen in der Nähe von Wärmequellen oder Feuchtigkeit.

	 2. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, um die Stromzufuhr zu trennen. Ziehen Sie dabei nicht am Kabel.

	 3. Halten Sie das Gerät von nassen oder feuchten Orten fern. Nur in Innenräumen verwenden.

	 4. Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern fern, sodass Sie nicht damit spielen können.

	 5. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Geräts aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie es über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwenden.

	 6. �Verwenden Sie das Gerät bei sichtbaren Mängeln am Gerät oder Kabel nicht. Wenden Sie sich an Belkin, um 
Unterstützung zu erhalten.

Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise für ausgebildete Elektrofachkräfte.

BITTE LESEN SIE SICH ZUNÄCHST ALLE INFORMATIONEN GENAU DURCH.

	 1. Blockieren Sie während des Betriebs nicht die ordnungsgemäße Belüftung des Geräts.

	 2. Verhindern Sie Staubablagerung am Anschluss des Geräts.

	 3. Vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit unter Spannung stehenden Schaltkreisen.

	 4. �Beschränken Sie die Verwendung elektrischer Apparatur in kalten Räumen und anderen Bereichen, in denen Kondensation 
auftreten kann, auf ein Minimum. Bringen Sie Apparatur, die in solchen Bereichen zum Einsatz kommen muss, an der Wand 
oder einer vertikalen Platte an.

	 5. �Wenn Wasser oder Chemikalien auf der Apparatur verschüttet werden, unterbrechen Sie die Stromzufuhr am Haupt- oder 
Leistungsschalter und stecken Sie die Apparatur aus.

	 6. �Hantieren Sie niemals mit elektrischer Apparatur, wenn Ihre Hände, Füße oder andere Körperteile feucht sind oder 
schwitzen oder wenn Sie auf einem nassen Boden stehen.

	 7. �Bewahren Sie hochentzündliche Flüssigkeiten nicht in der Nähe von elektrischer Apparatur auf.

Informazioni
Dichiarazione di conformità CE 

Noi, Belkin International, Inc., dichiariamo sotto la nostra sola responsabilità che il prodotto a cui questa dichiarazione 
fa riferimento, è conforme alla Direttiva EMC 2014/30/EU, alla Direttiva sulla bassa tensione 2014/35/EU, alla Direttiva 
sull’efficienza energetica 2005/32/EC e 2009/125/EC e alla Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU (Recast).

Dichiariamo inoltre che il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti essenziali delle Direttive sopraindicate.  I limiti contenuti in questi 
articoli hanno l’obiettivo di fornire una protezione ragionevole da interferenze dannose quando il dispositivo è installato in 
un ambiente residenziale. Questo dispositivo genera, utilizza e può emettere energia in radiofrequenza e, se non installato 
e utilizzato in conformità alle istruzioni, può causare interferenze dannose alla ricezione radiotelevisiva. Tuttavia, non esiste 
alcuna garanzia che in una particolare installazione non possano verificarsi interferenze. Qualora questo dispositivo causasse 
interferenze dannose per la ricezione delle trasmissioni radiotelevisive determinabili spegnendo o riaccendendo il dispositivo 
stesso, si suggerisce all’utente di cercare di rimediare all’interferenza ricorrendo ad uno o più dei seguenti provvedimenti:

	 - Cambiare l’orientamento o la posizione dell’antenna ricevente.

	 - �Aumentare la distanza tra il dispositivo e il ricevitore.

	 - �Collegare il dispositivo a una presa di corrente inserita in un circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato il ricevitore.

	 - �Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV specializzato.

Attenzione: Eventuali variazioni o modifiche di questo dispositivo non espressamente approvate dalla parte responsabile 
della normativa possono annullare qualsiasi diritto dell’utente ad utilizzare questo dispositivo.

Una copia della Dichiarazione di conformità alla marcatura CE dell’Unione Europea può essere ottenuta al sito web:  
www.belkin.com/doc

Per informazioni sullo smaltimento del prodotto consultare il sito: www.belkin.com/environmental

Non tentare di smontare o riparare l’unità. Qualora si verificassero dei problemi con il dispositivo, interromperne l’utilizzo, 
scollegare il dispositivo dalla presa a muro e contattare Belkin per ricevere assistenza.

Precauzioni e avvisi sull’utilizzo dei caricabatterie per telefoni cellulari per utenti finali.

Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell’installazione e dell’utilizzo, e conservare queste istruzioni per  
riferimenti futuri.

	 1. ��Collegare il dispositivo di ricarica a una presa di corrente vicina e facile da scollegare dall’alimentazione principale. Evitare 
di ricaricare vicino sorgenti di calore o umidità.

	 2. Per disconnettere, rimuovere la spina dalla presa CA. Non tirare il cavo di alimentazione per rimuoverlo dalla presa CA.

	 3. Mantenere il dispositivo lontano da luoghi a contatto con acqua o umidità. Usare solo in luoghi al coperto.

	 4. Mantenere il dispositivo lontano dalla portata dei bambini, per evitare che possano utilizzarlo come un giocattolo.

	 5. Scollegare il dispositivo dalla presa CA in caso di non utilizzo per un lungo periodo.

	 6. �Non utilizzare il dispositivo in caso siano visibili danni o difetti al dispositivo stesso o al suo cavo di alimentazione. 
Contattare Belkin per l’assistenza.

Ulteriori precauzioni per la sicurezza elettrica per tecnici elettricisti specializzati.

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE TUTTE LE INFORMAZIONI PRIMA DI ESEGUIRE QUALSIASI OPERAZIONE.

	 1. Non ostruire la corretta ventilazione del dispositivo durante il funzionamento.

	 2. Evitare l’accumulo di polvere nella porta del dispositivo.

	 3. Evitare il contatto con circuiti elettrici alimentati.

	 4. �Ridurre l’utilizzo di attrezzature elettriche in stanze fredde o altre aree a possibile formazione di condensa. Se si rende 
necessario l’utilizzo di attrezzature in tali aree, montarle su una parete o un pannello verticale.

	 5. ��In caso di versamento di acqua o agenti chimici sull’attrezzatura, disattivare l’alimentazione dall’interruttore principale o 
dall’interruttore di circuito e scollegare l’attrezzatura.

	 6. �Non toccare mai l’attrezzatura elettrica con le mani, i piedi o altre parti del corpo umide o traspiranti, o quando si sta in 
piedi su un pavimento bagnato.

	 7. �Non custodire liquidi altamente infiammabili vicino all’attrezzatura elettrica.

Informações
Declaração de conformidade da CE 

Nós, Belkin International, Inc., declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que o produto ao qual esta declaração se 
refere, está em conformidade com a Diretiva de EMC 2014/30/EU, Diretiva de Baixa Tensão 2014/35/EU, Diretiva de Energia 
2005/32/EC e Diretiva RoHS 2009/125/EC, 2011/65/EU (Reformulada).

Declaramos ainda que o produto atende aos requisitos essenciais das Diretivas acima. Os limites contidos nesses artigos são 
estabelecidos para oferecer proteções razoáveis contra a interferência prejudicial em uma instalação residencial. Este equipamento 
gera, usa e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequência e, se não for instalado e usado de acordo com as instruções, poderá causar 
interferência prejudicial nas radiocomunicações. Entretanto, não há garantia de que a interferência não ocorrerá em uma 
determinada instalação. Se este equipamento causar interferência na recepção de rádio ou televisão, o que poderá ser determinado 
ligando-se e desligando-se o equipamento, tente corrigir o problema de interferência adotando uma das seguintes medidas:

	 - �Reoriente ou mude a localização da antena receptora.

	 - �Aumente a distância entre o equipamento e o receptor.

	 - �Conecte o equipamento a uma tomada que faça parte de um circuito diferente daquele no qual o receptor se encontra 
conectado.

	 - �Consulte o revendedor ou um técnico experiente em rádio/televisão para obter ajuda.

Atenção: quaisquer alterações ou modificações que não tenham sido expressamente aprovadas pelos responsáveis pela 
conformidade podem anular a autoridade do usuário de operar este equipamento.

Poderá obter uma cópia da “Declaração de conformidade” com a marcação CE da União Europeia no site: www.belkin.com/doc

Para informação sobre eliminação do produto, consulte www.belkin.com/environmental

Não tente reparar ou desmontar. Se tiver problemas com a unidade, pare de a usar, desligue-a da tomada elétrica de parede e 
contacte a Belkin para obter assistência técnica.

Precauções e avisos sobre a utilização de carregadores de telemóvel para utilizadores finais.

Leia todas as instruções cuidadosamente antes da instalação e utilização e guarde estas instruções para referência futura.

	 1. ��Ligue este carregador a uma tomada que esteja perto e da qual seja fácil desligar. Evite carregar perto de fonte de 
humidade ou calor.

	 2. Para desligar, retire a ficha da tomada de corrente elétrica CA. Não puxe o cabo para o remover da tomada CA.

	 3. Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de locais molhados ou húmidos. Para utilização apenas em interiores.

	 4. Mantenha o dispositivo longe do alcance de crianças a fim de evitar que elas brinquem com ele.

	 5. Desligue este dispositivo da tomada CA quando não for utilizado durante longos períodos de tempo.

	 6. �Não utilize este dispositivo caso apresente defeitos visíveis no dispositivo ou no cabo. Contacte a Belkin para assistência.

Medidas de segurança elétrica adicionais para eletricistas corretamente formados.

LEIA TODA A INFORMAÇÃO ANTES DE REALIZAR QUALQUER OPERAÇÃO.

	 1. Não obstrua a ventilação adequada do dispositivo quando este estiver a funcionar.

	 2. Evite a acumulação de pó na porta do dispositivo.

	 3. Evite o contacto com circuitos elétricos com corrente.

	 4. �Minimize a utilização do dispositivo elétrico em salas frias ou outras áreas onde haja probabilidade de condensação. Se o 
dispositivo tiver de ser utilizado em tais áreas, monte o equipamento numa parede ou painel vertical.

	 5. �Caso seja derramada água ou um produto químico para o equipamento, desligue a alimentação elétrica no interruptor 
principal ou no disjuntor e desligue o equipamento da tomada.

	 6. �Nunca manuseie dispositivos elétricos quando as mãos, pés ou corpo estiverem molhados ou a transpirar, ou quando 
estiver sobre um chão molhado.

	 7. �Não guarde líquidos altamente inflamáveis junto de dispositivos elétricos.

Informacje
Deklaracja zgodności CE 

Firma Belkin International Inc. oświadcza na swoją wyłączną odpowiedzialność, że produkt, do którego odnosi się niniejsza 
deklaracja, pozostaje w zgodzie z dyrektywą EMC 2014/30/EU, dyrektywą dotyczącą urządzeń niskonapięciowych Low 
Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU, dyrektywami dotyczącymi energii 2005/32/EC i 2009/125/EC oraz dyrektywą RoHS 2011/65/
EU (tekst przekształcony).

Ponadto oświadczamy, że produkt ten spełnia podstawowe wymagania powyższych dyrektyw. Ograniczenia określone 
w tych artykułach mają zapewnić odpowiednią ochronę przed szkodliwymi zakłóceniami w instalacjach mieszkaniowych. 
Opisywane urządzenie generuje, wykorzystuje i może emitować energię związaną z częstotliwością radiową. Jeśli nie zostało 
zainstalowane zgodnie z instrukcją, może powodować zakłócenia komunikacji radiowej. Nie gwarantuje się, że w przypadku 
konkretnej instalacji zakłócenia nie wystąpią. Jeśli opisywane urządzenie powoduje szkodliwe zakłócenia przy odbiorze 
sygnału radiowego lub telewizyjnego, co można stwierdzić przez wyłączenie i ponowne włączenie urządzenia, zaleca się 
likwidację zakłóceń przez wykonanie jednej z następujących czynności:

	 - zmianę kierunku lub przeniesienie anteny odbiorczej;

	 - zwiększenie odległości między urządzeniem a odbiornikiem;

	 - podłączenie urządzenie do gniazda korzystającego z innego obwodu niż odbiornik;

	 - zasięgnięcie porady u sprzedawcy lub doświadczonego technika.

Ostrzeżenie: Wszelkie zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie są wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez stronę odpowiedzialną za zgodność 
z przepisami, mogą spowodować unieważnienie prawa użytkownika do korzystania z tego urządzenia.

Egzemplarz „Deklaracji zgodności” z wymaganiami oznaczenia CE Unii Europejskiej można znaleźć na stronie internetowej  
www.belkin.com/doc

Informacje na temat utylizacji produktu można znaleźć na stronie www.belkin.com/environmental

Nie próbować naprawiać ani rozmontowywać urządzenia. W przypadku problemów z urządzeniem należy przestać z niego 
korzystać, odłączyć urządzenie od gniazda ściennego i skontaktować się z firmą Belkin.

Środki ostrożności i ostrzeżenia dotyczące użycia ładowarek do telefonów komórkowych dla użytkowników końcowych.

Przed instalacją i użyciem należy dokładnie przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje i zachować je do wykorzystania w przyszłości.

	 1. ��Ładowarkę należy podłączyć do najbliższego gniazdka elektrycznego w sposób umożliwiający jej łatwe odłączenie. Nie 
wolno ładować urządzenia w pobliżu źródeł ciepła lub wilgotności.

	 2. �Aby odłączyć, wyciągnij wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego. Nie wolno wyciągać urządzenia z gniazdka elektrycznego, 
trzymając za przewód.

	 3. �Urządzenie należy trzymać z dala od mokrych lub wilgotnych powierzchni. Używać wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach 
zamkniętych.

	 4. Urządzenie należy trzymać z dala od dzieci, aby nie używały go jako zabawki.

	 5. Jeśli urządzenie ma być nieużywane przez dłuższy czas, należy odłączyć je z gniazdka elektrycznego.

	 6. �Nie wolno korzystać z urządzenia w przypadku zauważenia uszkodzenia urządzenia lub jego przewodu. Pomoc można 
uzyskać, kontaktując się z firmą Belkin.

Dodatkowe środki ostrożności w zakresie elektryczności przeznaczone dla odpowiednio przeszkolonych techników 
elektryków.

PRZED PODJĘCIEM JAKICHKOLWIEK DZIAŁAŃ NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ WSZYSTKIE PODANE INFORMACJE.

	 1. Nie wolno blokować poprawnej wentylacji działającego urządzenia.

	 2. Należy zapobiegać gromadzeniu się kurzu w porcie urządzenia.

	 3. Należy unikać kontaktu z podłączonymi do zasilania obwodami elektrycznymi.

	 4. �Należy ograniczyć do minimum korzystanie ze sprzętu elektrycznego w zimnych pomieszczeniach lub innych 
przestrzeniach, w których może dojść do kondensacji. Jeśli konieczne jest użycie sprzętu w takich miejscach, należy go 
zamontować na ścianie lub pionowym panelu.

	 5. �W razie rozlania wody lub środka chemicznego na sprzęt należy odłączyć urządzenie od zasilania poprzez wyłączenie 
przełącznika głównego lub wyłącznika automatycznego.

	 6. �Nigdy nie należy obsługiwać sprzętu elektrycznego mokrymi ani spoconymi rękoma, nogami bądź inną częścią ciała oraz 
stojąc na mokrej podłodze.

	 7. �Nie wolno przechowywać wysoce palnych płynów w pobliżu sprzętu elektrycznego.

Information
CE-försäkran om överensstämmelse 

Vi, Belkin International, Inc., intygar under eget ansvar att produkten som denna försäkran gäller uppfyller kraven i 
EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU, lågspänningsdirektivet 2014/35/EU, energidirektivet 2005/32/EG och 2009/125/EG samt RoHS-
direktivet 2011/65/EU (omarbetning).

Vi intygar dessutom att produkten uppfyller de väsentliga kraven i ovanstående direktiv. De angivna gränsvärdena i dessa 
artiklar är avsedda att ge ett rimligt skydd mot skadliga störningar vid installation i hemmet. Utrustningen genererar, använder 
och kan utstråla radiovågor och kan, om den inte installeras och används enligt anvisningarna, orsaka skadliga störningar med 
radiokommunikation. Det finns dock ingen garanti för att störningar inte inträffar i en viss installation. Om utrustningen orsakar 
skadliga störningar av radio- eller tv-mottagningen, vilket kan fastställas genom att den stängs av och sätts på, kan användaren 
försöka avhjälpa felet genom en av följande åtgärder:

	 - �Vrid eller flytta på den mottagande antennen.

	 - �Öka avståndet mellan utrustningen och mottagaren.

	 - �Anslut utrustningen till ett vägguttag på en annan strömkrets än den som mottagaren är ansluten till.

	 - �Kontakta återförsäljaren eller en erfaren radio- och tv-tekniker.

Obs! Ändringar som inte uttryckligen godkänts av den part som ansvarar för efterlevnad kan leda till att användaren 
förverkar rätten att använda utrustningen.

En kopia av Europeiska unionens försäkran om överensstämmelse angående CE-märkning kan hämtas på webbplatsen: 
www.belkin.com/doc

Information om produktkassering finns på www.belkin.com/environmental

Försök inte att reparera eller montera isär produkten. Om du får problem med produkten ska du sluta använda den, lossa den 
från vägguttaget och kontakta Belkin för assistans.

Försiktighetsåtgärder och varningar för slutanvändare vid användning av mobiltelefonladdare.

Läs igenom anvisningarna noggrant före användning och behåll anvisningarna för framtida referens.

	 1. �Anslut laddningsenheten till ett vägguttag i närheten där den lätt kan kopplas ur. Undvik laddning i närheten av värme 
och fukt.

	 2. Koppla från enheten genom att dra ur den ur vägguttaget. Dra inte i sladden när du drar ut den ur vägguttaget.

	 3. Håll enheten borta från våta och fuktiga miljöer. Får endast användas inomhus.

	 4. Håll enheten utom räckhåll från barn för att förhindra att de leker med den.

	 5. Dra ur sladden till enheten när den inte används under långa perioder.

	 6. �Använd inte enheten om det finns synliga defekter på enheten eller dess sladd. Kontakta Belkin för att få hjälp.

Ytterligare försiktighetsåtgärder ur elsäkerhetssynpunkt för utbildade elektriker.

LÄS IGENOM HELA DENNA INFORMATION INNAN DU UTFÖR NÅGRA ÅTGÄRDER.

	 1. Se till att enheten har fullgod ventilation när den är i drift.

	 2. Förhindra att det samlas damm i enhetens uttag.

	 3. Undvik kontakt med spänningsförande kretsar.

	 4. �Minimera användningen av elektrisk utrustning i kalla rum eller andra utrymmen där kondens kan uppstå. Om 
utrustningen måste användas i sådana utrymmen, ska utrustningen monteras på en vägg eller en vertikal panel.

	 5. ��Om det spills vatten eller kemikalier på utrustningen, slår du av huvudströmbrytaren eller jordfelsbrytaren och kopplar ur 
utrustningen.

	 6. �Hantera aldrig elektrisk utrustning om din kropp eller händer och fötter är blöta, eller att du svettas, alternativt står på 
ett blött golv.

	 7. �Förvara inte brännbara vätskor i närheten av elektrisk utrustning.

Informatie
CE-verklaring van conformiteit 

Wij, Belkin International, Inc., verklaren onder onze eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het product waarop deze verklaring 
betrekking heeft, voldoet aan EMC-richtlijn 2014/30/EU, laagspanningsrichtlijn 2014/35/EU, energierichtlijn 2005/32/EG, 
ecodesignrichtlijn 2009/125/EG en RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU (RoHS 2).

Voorts verklaren wij dat het product voldoet aan de essentiële eisen van de bovengenoemde richtlijnen. De grenswaarden 
in deze artikelen zijn bedoeld om redelijke bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke interferentie bij installatie in een 
woonomgeving. Deze apparatuur genereert en gebruikt radiofrequentie-energie en straalt deze mogelijk ook uit. Indien de 
apparatuur niet in overeenstemming met de instructies wordt geïnstalleerd en gebruikt, kan deze schadelijke interferentie 

voor radiocommunicatie veroorzaken. Er is echter geen garantie dat interferentie niet zal optreden in een bepaalde installatie. 
Als deze apparatuur schadelijke interferentie veroorzaakt bij radio- of televisieontvangst, hetgeen kan worden vastgesteld 
door de apparatuur uit en aan te zetten, kan de gebruiker de interferentie proberen te verhelpen met een van de volgende 
maatregelen:

	 - �De ontvangstantenne verplaatsen of anders richten.

	 - �De afstand tussen de apparatuur en de ontvanger vergroten.

	 - �De apparatuur aansluiten op een stopcontact van een andere stroomkring dan die waarop de ontvanger is aangesloten.

	 - �De verkoper of een ervaren radio- of tv-monteur raadplegen.

Let op: Alle wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die verantwoordelijk is voor de 
naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om deze apparatuur te bedienen tenietdoen.

De conformiteitsverklaring voor de CE-markering van de Europese Unie kan hier worden geraadpleegd: www.belkin.com/doc

Voor informatie over de verwijdering van afgedankte apparatuur verwijzen wij u naar www.belkin.com/environmental

Probeer het product niet zelf te repareren of uit elkaar te halen. Als u problemen ondervindt bij de werking van het apparaat, 
stop dan het gebruik, haal het uit het wandstopcontact en neem contact op met Belkin.

Waarschuwingen en veiligheidsinformatie voor eindgebruikers betreffende het gebruik van laders van mobiele telefoons.

Lees voor installatie en gebruik alle aanwijzingen aandachtig door en bewaar ze als referentie.

	 1. �Sluit dit laadapparaat aan op een stopcontact dichtbij uw apparaat en zorg ervoor dat u de stekker er ook weer makkelijk 
uit kunt halen. Voorkom opladen dichtbij warmtebronnen en vochtige plekken.

	 2. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact als u klaar bent met opladen. Trek hierbij niet aan de kabel.

	 3. Houd het apparaat weg van natte of vochtige plekken. Gebruik het alleen binnenshuis.

	 4. Houd het apparaat buiten bereik van kinderen om te voorkomen dat ze ermee gaan spelen.

	 5. Haal (de stekker van) het apparaat uit het stopcontact wanneer het gedurende een langere periode niet wordt gebruikt.

	 6. �Gebruik dit product niet bij zichtbare schade aan het apparaat zelf of de kabel. Neem contact op met Belkin als u 
ondersteuning nodig heeft.

Aanvullende veilgheidsinformatie voor elektriciens en monteurs.

LEES DE VOLGENDE INFORMATIE VOLLEDIG EN AANDACHTIG DOOR VOORDAT U BEGINT.

	 1. Er moet op de plek waar u het apparaat installeert voldoende ventilatie zijn.

	 2. Voorkom stofophoping in de poort van het apparaat.

	 3. Vermijd contact met elektrische schakelingen die onder spanning staan.

	 4. �Gebruik elektrische apparatuur zo weinig mogelijk in koude ruimtes of op andere plekken waar condensatie kan 
optreden. Indien apparaten toch in dit soort ruimtes gebruikt moeten worden, bevestig ze dan aan de wand of op een 
verticaal paneel.

	 5. �Indien water of een chemisch middel op een apparaat terecht komt, schakel dan de stroomtoevoer uit via de 
hoofdschakelaar of de schakelaar in de zekeringenkast en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.

	 6. �Raak elektrische apparaten nooit aan als uw handen, voeten of lichaam nat zijn of transpireren, of als u op een natte vloer 
staat.

	 7. �Bewaar lichtontvlambare vloeistoffen nooit in de buurt van elektrische apparaten.

Információk
CE Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat 

Mi, a Belkin International, Inc., felelősségünk tudatában kijelentjük, hogy a termék, amelyhez ez a nyilatkozat tartozik, 
megfelel a 2014/30/EU EMC-irányelvnek, a 2014/35/EU kisfeszültségű irányelvnek, a 2005/32/EK és 2009/125/EK energia 
irányelveknek, valamint a 2011/65/EU RoHS-irányelvnek (átdolgozva).

Ezenkívül kijelentjük, hogy a termék megfelel a fenti irányelvek lényeges követelményeinek. Az ezekben meghatározott 
határértékek megfelelő védelmet nyújtanak a káros sugárzások ellen lakóépületen belül. Ez a berendezés rádiófrekvenciás 
energiát állít elő, használ és sugározhat ki, és a rádiós hírközlés számára káros interferenciát okozhat, ha nem az utasításoknak 
megfelelően kerül telepítésre és felhasználásra. Arra nincs garancia, hogy az interferencia nem lép fel egy adott telepítés 
esetén. Ha ez a készülék zavarja a rádió és TV vételt – amely a készülék ki- és bekapcsolásával állapítható meg – akkor a 
felhasználó az alábbi intézkedések valamelyikével megpróbálhatja elhárítani az interferenciát:

	 - �A vevőantenna áthelyezése vagy irányítottságának a megváltoztatása.

	 - �A berendezés és a vevőkészülék közötti távolság növelése.

	 - �Ezt a készüléket másik aljzatra vagy áramkörre csatlakoztassa, mint a vevőt.

	 - �Segítség kérése a berendezés forgalmazójától vagy rádió/TV szerelő szakembertől.

Vigyázat: A szabványnak való megfelelésért felelős fél által nem kifejezetten engedélyezett mindennemű változtatás vagy 
módosítás megszüntetheti a felhasználónak a jelen berendezés üzemeltetésére vonatkozó jogosultságát.

Az európai uniós CE „Megfelelőségi Nyilatkozat” egy példánya megtekinthető ezen a címen: www.belkin.com/doc

A termék leselejtezése utáni elhelyezéséről szóló információt a www.belkin.com/environmental webhelyen találhat.

Ne próbálja javítani vagy szétszerelni! Ha bármilyen problémát tapasztal az eszközzel kapcsolatban, ne használja tovább azt, 
húzza ki a fali csatlakozóból és lépjen kapcsolatba a Belkinnel.

A mobiltelefon-töltők használatára vonatkozó szükséges óvintézkedések és figyelmeztetések a végfelhasználók számára.

Kérjük, hogy a beállítás és a használat előtt olvassa át gondosan az utasításokat, illetve őrizze meg azokat.

	 1. �Csatlakoztassa a töltőberendezést egy olyan aljzatba, amely közel helyezkedik el a forráshoz, illetve abból könnyedén 
eltávolítható. Ne végezzen töltést hőforrás, vagy nyirkos terület közelében.

	 2. A lecsatlakoztatáshoz húzza ki a csatlakozót az aljzatból. Az aljzatból való eltávolításkor ne húzza meg a kábelt.

	 3. Tartsa az eszközt távol a nedves és nyirkos területektől. Csak beltéren használja.

	 4. Zárja el a berendezést gyermekek elől, ne hagyja őket játszani vele.

	 5. Húzza ki a berendezést az aljzatból, ha hosszabb ideig nem használja.

	 6. Ne használja a berendezést, ha az, vagy a kábel láthatóan sérült. További információért forduljon a Belkin vállalathoz.

További elektromos biztonsági óvintézkedések a megfelelően képzett elektroműszerészek számára.

KÉRJÜK, HOGY OLVASSA EL A TELJES INFORMÁCIÓS ANYAGOT, MIELŐTT BÁRMILYEN TEVÉKENYSÉGBE KEZD.

	 1. Ne gátolja a berendezés megfelelő szellőzését működés közben.

	 2. Vigyázzon, hogy a berendezés bemeneténél ne halmozódjon fel a por.

	 3. Kerülje az érintkezést a feszültség alatt lévő elektromos áramkörökkel.

	 4. �Kerülje az elektromos berendezés használatát hideg helységekben, illetve olyan területeken, ahol kondenzáció léphet fel. 
Amennyiben a berendezést ilyen területen kell használnia, helyezze azt a falra, vagy egy vertikális panelre.

	 5. �Amennyiben a berendezésre víz vagy vegyi anyag kerül, kapcsolja ki a főkapcsoló vagy a megszakító segítségével, majd 
húzza ki a berendezést a falból.

	 6. Az elektromos berendezést soha ne kezelje, amennyiben a keze, lába vagy a teste nedves, izzad, vagy nedves talajon áll.

	 7. Ne tároljon kifejezetten gyúlékony folyadékokat elektromos berendezés közelében.

Informacije
CE izjava o usklađenosti

Mi, kompanija Belkin International, Inc., pod sopstvenom odgovornošću izjavljujemo da je proizvod na koji se ova izjava 
odnosi, usklađen sa EMC direktivom 2014/30/EU, direktivom o niskom naponu 2014/35/EU, direktivom o energiji 2005/32/EC i 
2009/125/EC i RoHS direktivom 2011/65/EU (Recast). 

Dalje izjavljujemo da ovaj proizvod zadovoljava osnovne zahteve direktiva navedenih iznad. Ograničenja iz ovih članaka 
su stvorena da bi obezbedila osnovnu zaštitu od štetnih smetnji prilikom instalacije u stambenim objektima. Ova oprema 
generiše, koristi i može da zrači energiju radio-talasa, a ako se ne instalira i koristi u skladu sa uputstvima, može da izazove 
štetne smetnje na radio-komunikacijama. Međutim, ne postoje garancije da se smetnje neće pojaviti u određenoj instalaciji. 
Ako oprema izazove štetne smetnje na radio i TV prijemu, što može da se utvrdi uključivanjem i isključivanjem opreme, 
korisnik može da pokuša da ispravi smetnje nekom od sledećih mera:

	 - �Promeniti orijentaciju ili mesto prijemne antene.

	 - �Povećati rastojanje između opreme i prijemnika.

	 - �Povezati opremu na utičnicu koja se nalazi na kolu koje se razlikuje od kola na koje je priključen prijemnik.

	 - �Potražiti pomoć od prodavca ili iskusnog radio/TV tehničara.

Oprez: Izmene ili modifikacije koje nije izričito odobrila strana koja je odgovorna za usaglašenost mogu da ponište korisnikovo 
pravo da koristi ovu opremu.

Kopija CE oznake „Izjava o usklađenosti” Evropske unije može da se preuzme na veb-sajtu lokaciji: www.belkin.com/doc

Informacije o odlaganju proizvoda u otpad potražite na adresi www.belkin.com/environmental

Nemojte da pokušavate da servisirate ili rastavljate. Ako dođe do problema sa uređajem, prekinite sa upotrebom, isključite 
kabl iz strujne utičnice i kontaktirajte kompaniju Belkin zbog pomoći.

Mere predostrožnosti i upozorenja u vezi sa upotrebom punjača za mobilne telefone za krajnje korisnike.

Pročitajte sva uputstva pažljivo pre instalacije i upotrebe i sačuvajte ova uputstva za upotrebu u budućnosti.

	 1. �Povežite ovaj uređaj za punjenje sa utičnicom koja je u blizini tako da je jednostavno izvući utikač. Izbegavajte punjenje 
blizu izvora toplote ili vlažnosti.

	 2. �Za razvezivanje izvucite utikač iz utičnice za naizmeničnu struju. Nemojte da vučete kabl da biste ga odvojili od utičnice 
za naizmeničnu struju.

	 3. �Uređaj držite udaljenim od vlažnih i mokrih mesta. Koristite isključivo u zatvorenom prostoru.

	 4. �Uređaj čuvajte izvan domašaja dece da biste ih sprečili da se sa njim igraju.

	 5. �Isključite ovaj uređaj iz utičnice za naizmeničnu struju kada se ne koristi duži period.

	 6. �Nemojte da koristite ovaj uređaj ako se uoče vidljivi defekti na uređaju ili kablu. Obratite se kompaniji Belkin za pomoć.

Dodatne mere predostrožnosti za zaštitu od struje za pravilno obučene električne tehničare.

PROČITAJTE CELOKUPNE INFORMACIJE PRE OBAVLJANJA BILO KOJE RADNJE.

	 1. Nemojte da blokirate pravilnu ventilaciju uređaja u toku rada.

	 2. Sprečite nakupljanje prašine u otvoru uređaja.

	 3. Izbegavajte dodire sa električnim kolima pod naponom.

	 4. �Redukujte upotrebu električne opreme u hladnim prostorijama ili drugim oblastima u kojima postoji verovatnoća da dođe 
do kondenzacije. Ako se oprema mora koristiti u takvim oblastima, montirajte opremu na zid ili vertikalnu tablu.

	 5. �Ako dođe do prosipanja vode ili hemikalije na opremu, isključite napajanje na glavnom prekidaču ili osiguraču i izvadite 
kabl opreme.

	 6. �Nikada nemojte da rukujete električnom opremom rukama, stopalima ili telom dok su vlažni ili oznojeni ili dok stojite na 
vlažnom podu.

	 7. Nemojte da skladištite visoko zapaljive tečnosti blizu električne opreme.

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΊΕΣ
Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης CE

Εμείς, η Belkin International, Inc., δηλώνουμε με αποκλειστική μας ευθύνη πως το προϊόν με το οποίο σχετίζεται η 
παρούσα δήλωση, συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία ΗΜΣ 2014/30/ΕE, την Οδηγία Χαμηλής Τάσης 2014/35/ΕE, τις Οδηγίες 
Ενέργειας 2005/32/ΕΚ & 2009/125/ΕK και την Οδηγία RoHS 2011/65/ΕΕ (Αναδιατύπωση).

Επιπλέον, δηλώνουμε ότι το προϊόν πληροί τις θεμελιώδεις απαιτήσεις των παραπάνω Οδηγιών. Τα όρια που 
περιλαμβάνονται σε αυτά τα άρθρα έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχουν εύλογη προστασία έναντι επιβλαβούς παρεμβολής 
σε οικιακή εγκατάσταση. Αυτή η συσκευή παράγει, χρησιμοποιεί και μπορεί να εκπέμπει ενέργεια ραδιοσυχνοτήτων 
και αν δεν γίνει εγκατάσταση και χρήση της σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, ενδέχεται να προκληθεί βλαβερή παρεμβολή 
στις ραδιοεπικοινωνίες. Ωστόσο, δεν υπάρχει εγγύηση ότι δεν πρόκειται να εμφανιστούν παρεμβολές σε κάποια 
συγκεκριμένη εγκατάσταση. Αν αυτός ο εξοπλισμός προκαλέσει επιβλαβή παρεμβολή στην ραδιοφωνική ή τηλεοπτική 
λήψη, πράγμα που μπορεί να καθοριστεί με το άνοιγμα και το κλείσιμο του εξοπλισμού, ο χρήστης ενθαρρύνεται να 
δοκιμάσει να διορθώσει την παρεμβολή με ένα από τα ακόλουθα μέτρα:

	 - �Αλλαγή προσανατολισμού ή θέσης της κεραίας λήψης.

	 - �Να αυξήσει την απόσταση ανάμεσα στον εξοπλισμό και το δέκτη.

	 - �Σύνδεση του εξοπλισμού σε πρίζα σε άλλο κύκλωμα από αυτό στο οποίο συνδέεται ο δέκτης.

	 - �Συμβουλευτείτε τον αντιπρόσωπο ή έναν έμπειρο τεχνικό ραδιοφώνου/τηλεόρασης για βοήθεια.

Προσοχή: Τυχόν αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν έχουν εγκριθεί από το αρμόδιο σώμα για συμμόρφωση του 
εξοπλισμού, μπορεί να ακυρώσουν την άδεια του χρήστη να λειτουργήσει τον εξοπλισμό.

Μπορείτε να αποκτήσετε ένα αντίγραφο της σήμανσης CE “Δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης” για την Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση από την 
ιστοσελίδα: www.belkin.com/doc

Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την απόρριψη των προϊόντων, επισκεφθείτε τη δικτυακή τοποθεσία  
www.belkin.com/environmental

Μην προσπαθήσετε να επισκευάσετε ή να αποσυναρμολογήσετε τη συσκευή. Εάν αντιμετωπίσετε προβλήματα με τη συσκευή, 
διακόψτε τη χρήση, αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από την πρίζα τοίχου και επικοινωνήστε με την Belkin για βοήθεια.

Προφυλάξεις και προειδοποιήσεις προς τελικούς χρήστες για τη χρήση φορτιστών κινητών τηλεφώνων.

Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά όλες τις οδηγίες πριν την εγκατάσταση και χρήση και διατηρήστε τις οδηγίες για 
μελλοντική αναφορά.

	 1. �Συνδέστε αυτήν τη συσκευή φόρτισης σε μια κοντινή πρίζα από την οποία μπορείτε εύκολα να αποσυνδέσετε την 
τροφοδοσία ρεύματος. Αποφεύγετε τη φόρτιση κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας ή υγρασίας.

	 2. �Για αποσύνδεση, τραβήξτε το φις από την πρίζα ρεύματος. Μην τραβάτε το καλώδιο για να το βγάλετε από την πρίζα 
ρεύματος.

	 3. Διατηρείτε τη συσκευή μακριά από μέρη με νερό ή υγρασία. Για χρήση μόνο σε εσωτερικό χώρο.

	 4. �Φυλάξτε τη συσκευή μακριά από παιδιά ώστε να μην μπορούν να παίξουν μαζί της.

	 5. �Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από την πρίζα ρεύματος όταν δεν θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.

	 6. �Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εάν υπάρχουν ορατά προβλήματα με τη συσκευή ή το καλώδιό της. Επικοινωνήστε με 
την Belkin για βοήθεια.

Πρόσθετες ηλεκτρικές προφυλάξεις για κατάλληλα εκπαιδευμένους ηλεκτρολόγους.

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΝΑ ΠΡΑΓΜΑΤΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑ.

	 1. �Μην εμποδίζετε το σωστό αερισμό της συσκευής όσο λειτουργεί.

	 2. Μην επιτρέπεται τη συσσώρευση σκόνης στις θύρες της συσκευής.

	 3. Αποφεύγετε την επαφή με ηλεκτρικά κυκλώματα υπό τάση.

	 4. �Ελαχιστοποιήστε τη χρήση του ηλεκτρικού εξοπλισμού σε κρύα δωμάτια ή άλλους χώρους όπου είναι πιθανό να 
υπάρξει συμπύκνωση υδρατμών. Εάν ο εξοπλισμός πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε αυτούς τους χώρους, τοποθετήστε 
τον σε τοίχο ή σε κάθετο πλαίσιο.

	 5. �Εάν χυθεί νερό ή χημικά στον εξοπλισμό, κλείστε την τροφοδοσία από τον κεντρικό διακόπτη ή τον 
ασφαλειοδιακόπτη και αποσυνδέστε τον εξοπλισμό.

	 6. �Μην χειρίζεστε ποτέ ηλεκτρικό εξοπλισμό εάν τα χέρια, τα πόδια ή το σώμα σας είναι υγρά ή καλυμμένα με ιδρώτα ή 
όταν στέκεστε επάνω σε βρεγμένο πάτωμα.

	 7. �Μην αποθηκεύετε άκρως εύφλεκτα υγρά κοντά σε ηλεκτρικό εξοπλισμό.

Informace
Prohlášení o shodě CE 

Společnost Belkin International, Inc. na svou výhradní zodpovědnost prohlašuje, že produkt, jehož se toto prohlášení týká, 
splňuje směrnici EMC 2014/30/EU, směrnici o nízkém napětí 2014/35/EU, energetickou směrnici 2005/32/EC a 2009/125/EC a 
směrnici RoHS 2011/65/EU (přepracované znění).

Dále prohlašujeme, že produkt splňuje náležité požadavky uvedených směrnic. Limity uvedené v těchto směrnicích jsou 
navrženy tak, aby zajišťovaly přiměřenou ochranu proti nežádoucímu rušení při instalaci v domácnosti. Zařízení vytváří, 
používá a může vyzařovat vysokofrekvenční energii, která může při nedodržení pokynů k instalaci a obsluze způsobovat 
rušení rozhlasového příjmu. Nelze však zaručit, že se rušení v určité instalaci nevyskytne. Pokud dojde k rušení rozhlasového 
či televizního příjmu, což lze jednoznačně určit vypnutím a zapnutím přístroje, doporučujeme uživateli, aby se pokusil rušení 
omezit jedním z následujících opatření:

	 - �Přesměrujte nebo přemístěte přijímací anténu.

	 - �Zvětšete vzdálenost mezi zařízením a přijímačem.

	 - �Zapojte zařízení do elektrické zásuvky v jiném obvodu, než ke kterému je připojen přijímač.

	 - �Požádejte o pomoc prodejce nebo zkušeného technika rozhlasových a televizních přijímačů.

Upozornění: V případě jakýchkoli změn nebo úprav zařízení, které nebyly výslovně schváleny stranou odpovědnou za shodu, 
hrozí uživateli ztráta oprávnění k provozu zařízení.

Kopii „Prohlášení o shodě“ (označení CE) pro Evropskou unii lze získat na webové stránce: www.belkin.com/doc

Informace o likvidaci výrobku najdete na stránce www.belkin.com/environmental

Nepokoušejte se opravovat ani rozebírat. Pokud budete mít se zařízením problémy, přestaňte je používat, vypojte je z 
elektrické zásuvky a obraťte se na společnost Belkin.

Bezpečnostní zásady a upozornění k používání nabíječek mobilních telefonů pro koncové uživatele.

Před instalací a používáním si pečlivě přečtěte všechny pokyny, které si uschovejte, abyste do nich mohli nahlížet.

	 1. �Připojte toto nabíjecí zařízení do blízké elektrické zásuvky, aby je bylo možné snadno odpojit. Nenabíjejte v blízkosti zdrojů 
tepla a vlhkosti.

	 2. Chcete-li zařízení odpojit, vytáhněte zástrčku z elektrické zásuvky. Při vytahování ze zásuvky netahejte za kabel.

	 3. Nedávejte zařízení na mokrá a vlhká místa. Používejte pouze uvnitř.

	 4. �Umístěte zařízení mimo dosah dětí, aby si s ním nemohly hrát.

	 5. �Vypojte zařízení z elektrické zásuvky, když je dlouho nepoužíváte.

	 6. �Pokud zařízení či přívodní elektrický kabel vykazuje viditelné známky poškození, nepoužívejte je. Požádejte společnost 
Belkin o pomoc.

Další elektrická bezpečnostní opatření pro náležitě vyškolené elektrikáře.

PŘED PROVEDENÍM OPERACE SI PŘEČTĚTE VEŠKERÉ INFORMACE.

	 1. Zajistěte, aby zařízení mělo dostatečnou ventilaci, když je v provozu.

	 2. Zabraňte nahromadění prachu v konektoru zařízení.

	 3. Zabraňte kontaktu s elektrickými obvody pod napětím.

	 4. �Minimalizujte používání elektrických zařízení v chladných místnostech, v nichž může docházet ke kondenzaci. Pokud 
zařízení na takových místech musí být provozováno, upevněte je na stěnu nebo na svislý panel.

	 5. �Pokud se do zařízení dostane voda či chemická látka, vypněte napájení hlavním vypínačem nebo jističem a vypojte je z 
elektrické zásuvky.

	 6. Nikdy se zařízením nemanipulujte, když máte vlhké či zpocené ruce, nohy nebo tělo, nebo když stojíte na vlhké podlaze.

	 7. �Neumisťujte vysoce hořlavé látky do blízkosti elektrického zařízení.

تامولعم
CE بيان التوافق مع

 ،2014/30/EU رقم EMC نقر وتحت مسؤوليتنا بأن المنتج ، الذي يتعلق به هذا البيان، متوافق مع توجيه ،.Belkin International, Inc. نحن، شركة
وتوجيه الفولطية المنخفضة EU/2014/35 ، وتوجيه الطاقة EC/2005/32 و EC RoHS/2009/125 وتوجيه EU/2011/65 )المعاد(.

كذلك نقر بأن المنتج يلبي الاشتراطات الأساسية للتوجيه السابق. والغرض من وضع هذه الحدود هو توفير حماية معقولة ضد التداخل الضار عند التركيب في 
الأماكن السكنية. يصدر هذا الجهاز طاقة تردد لاسلكي ويستخدمها وقد يشعها، وقد يتسبب في حدوث تداخل ضار مع الاتصالات اللاسلكية في حالة عدم تركيبه 

واستخدامه وفقاً للإرشادات. ومع ذلك، ليس هناك ضمان لعدم حدوث تشويش عند التركيب بشكل خاص. في حالة تسبب الجهاز في تداخل ضار في استقبال الراديو أو 
التلفزيون، الأمر الذي يمكن تحديده عن طريق إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز وإعادة تشغيله، يُنصح المستخدم بمحاولة تصحيح التداخل باستخدام أحد الإجراءات التالية:

- إعادة توجيه أو نقل هوائي الاستقبال. 	
- زيادة المسافة الفاصلة بين الجهاز ووحدة الاستقبال. 	

- �توصيل الجهاز بمنفذ تيار على دائرة مختلفة عن تلك الموصل بها جهاز الاستقبال. 	
- استشارة الموزع أو فني راديو/تلفزيون متمرس للمساعدة. 	

تنبيه: أي تغييرات أو تعديلات لم يتم اعتمادها بشكل صريح من قبل الجهة المسؤولة عن التوافق، قد تبطل مسؤولية المستخدم عن تشغيل هذا الجهاز.
www.belkin.com/doc :من موقع الويب CE يمكن الحصول على نسخة من »إعلان المطابقة« مع علامة الاتحاد الأوربي

www.belkin.com/environmental لمزيد من المعلومات حول كيفية التخلص من المنتج، يرجى الرجوع إلى الموقع
لا تحاول صيانة الوحدة أو تفكيكها. إذا واجهت مشاكل مع الوحدة، توقف عن استخدامها وافصلها 

عن مأخذ الطاقة بالحائط واتصل بشركة Belkin للحصول على المساعدة.
ي. احتياطات وتحذيرات حول استخدام أجهزة شحن الهواتف الجوالة من قبل المستخدم النهائ

يرجى قراءة جميع التعليمات قراءة متأنية قبل التركيب والاستخدام والاحتفاظ بهذه التعليمات للرجوع إليها مستقبلاً
1. �وصّل جهاز الشحن بمقبس قريب يسهل فصله من المصدر. تجنب 		

الشحن بالقرب من مصادر الحرارة والرطوبة.
2. للفصل، اسحب القابس من مقبس التيار المتردد. لا تسحب السلك لفصل الجهاز عن مقبس التيار المتردد. 	

3. أبعد الجهاز عن الأماكن الرطبة أو المبتلة. استخدم الجهاز في الأماكن المغلقة فقط. 	
4. أبعد الجهاز عن متناول الأطفال لمنعهم من العبث به. 	

5. �افصل هذا الجهاز من مقبس التيار المتردد إن كان لن يستخدم لفترة طويلة. 	
ا ظاهرة به أو بالسلك. اتصل بـ Belkin لطلب المساعدة. 6. لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز إن لاحظت عيوبً 	

ي أخرى خاصة بالفنيين الكهربائيين المدربين. احتياطات أمان كهربائ
يرجى قراءة المعلومات كلها قبل إجراء التشغيل.

1. �تجنب إعاقة التهوية الصحيحة عن الجهاز أثناء التشغيل. 	
2. امنع تراكم التراب في منافذ الجهاز. 	

3. تجنب التلامس مع الدوائر الكهربائية النشطة. 	
4. �قلل من استخدام الأجهزة الكهربية في الغرف الباردة أو غيرها من 		

	الأماكن التي يحتمل وجود تكثيف بها. إذا لزم استخدام الأجهزة في هذه
الأماكن، فقم بتركيب الجهاز على حائط أو لوح رأسي.

5. �إذا وقعت مياه أو مادة كيميائية على الجهاز، فقم بفصل الطاقة من مفتاح 		
المصدر الرئيسي أو مفتاح قطع الدائرة ثم افصل الجهاز.

6. �ا تتعامل مع الأجهزة الكهربائية أثناء وجود بلل أو عرق على يدك أو 		
قدمك أو جسمك وكذلك عند الوقوف على أرضية مبتلة.

7. �لا تخزن سوائل قابلة للاشتعال بالقرب من الأجهزة الكهربية. 	
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